to Atlanta Capital Private Limited (ACPL). The percentage of post preferential issue capital that will be
held by ACPL shall 1.80%.

20. The current and proposed status of the allottee(s) post Preferential Issue namely, promoter
or non-promoter
Non-promoter.

21. Material terms of raising such securities
All material terms have been set out above.

The Board of Directors of the Company believes that the proposed Preferential Issue is in the best interest
of the Company and its shareholders and, therefore, recommends the resolution at Item No. 7 of the
accompanying Notice for approval by the Members as a special resolution.
The nature of concern or interest, financial or otherwise, if any, in respect of the ordinary business
proposed is mentioned as follows —

1. every Director and the manager, if any: none interested
2. every other key managerial personnel: none interested
3. relatives of the persons mentioned in 1 and 2 above: none interested

Annexure-A

Category

Pre-Issue
(as on
March
31,2025)
No. of
Shares
held

Percentage
of
Shareholding

Post Issue-
No of
Shares
held

Percentage
of
Shareholding

A. Promoters/Promoters Group’s holding
1. Indian
 Individuals/HUF
Sudeesh Yezhuvath 12,64,235 12.15 12,64,235 11.93
Any other
Sub-Total (1) 12,64,235 12.15 12,64,235 11.93
2. Foreign
Non-resident Individuals/Foreign Individuals
Kiran Menon 21,76,195 20.91 21,76,195 20.54
Varun Menon 21,36,195 20.53 21,36,195 20.16
Sub-Total (2) 43,12,390 41.44 43,12,390 40.69
Total Shareholding of Promoter and Promoter Group 55,76,625 53.59 55,76,625 52.62
B. Public Shareholding
1. Institution Domestic
Alternate Investment Funds 1,22,400 1.18 1,22,400 1.16
Other Financial Institutions 2,400 0.02 2,400 0.02
Sub-Total (1) 1,24,800 1.2 1,24,800 1.18
2. Institution (Foreign)
Foreign Portfolio Investors Category - I 4,19,400 4.03 4,19,400 3.96
Sub-Total (2) 4,19,400 4.03 4,19,400 3.96
3. Central Government/State Government(s)/
President of India - -  -  -
Sub-Total (3) -  -  -  -
4. Non-institutions
Directors and their relatives 38,500 0.37 38,500 0.36
Key Managerial Personnel 21,333 0.2 21,333 0.2
Individuals
i. Individual shareholders holding nominal capital up to Rs. 2
lakhs 14,11,098 13.56 14,11,098 13.32
ii. Individual shareholders holding nominal capital in excess of
Rs. 2 Lakhs 21,91,632 21.06 21,91,632 20.68
Non-Resident Indians (NRIs) 4,200 0.04 4,200 0.03
Bodies Corporate 4,07,775 3.92 5,98,511 5.65
Any other 2,11,300 2.03 2,11,300 1.99
Sub-Total (4) 42,85,838 41.18 44,76,574 42.24

Date: June 17, 2025.   By Order of the Board of Directors
Place: Bengaluru   For Pelatro Limited

 Khushboo Sharma
   Company Secretary

Sub-Total (B)= (1)+(2)+(3)+(4) 48,30,038 46.41 50,20,774 47.38
C. Non-Promoter-Non-Public Shareholder 0 0 0 0
Custodian/DR Holder 0 0 0 0
Sub-Total (C) 0 0 0 0
GRAND TOTAL 1,04,06,663 100 1,05,97,399 100

Additional details and other information as required under Regulation 36 of SEBI
(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 and applicable
secretarial standards

Item No.03

Mr. Subash Menon graduated in Electrical Engineering with Honors from NIT, Durgapur and has over
35 years of experience in founding and operating telecom software companies.

He co-founded Pelatro in April 2013. Prior to Pelatro, he was the CEO and Founder of Subex Limited, a
company he transformed from a system integrator in telecoms hardware to a global leader in telecom

[…]

2023 and March 31, 2024. The sensitivity analysis have been prepared on the basis that the amount of net
debt and the ratio of fixed to floating interest rates of the debt.

The analysis excludes the impact of movements in market variables on the carrying values of gratuity and
other post retirement obligations; provisions.

The below assumption has been made in calculating the sensitivity analysis:

(ii) Interest Rate Risk:
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates. The Group&#39;s exposure to the risk of changes in market
interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s short-term debt obligations with floating interest rates.

138

A
N
N
U
A
L

 R
E
P
O
R
T

 F
Y

 2
0

2
4

 -
 2

5
P
E
L
A
T
R
O

 L
IM
IT
E
D

Interest rate sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that
portion of loans and borrowings affected. With all other variables held constant, the Group’s profit before tax
is affected through the impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows:

Particulars Increase/decrease
in interest rate Effect on profit before tax

March 31, 2025

INR in Lakhs +1% (13.93)

INR in Lakhs -1% 13.93

The Group manages its interest rate risk by having a balanced portfolio of variable rate borrowings. The
Group does not enter into any interest rate swaps.

(iii) Credit Risk:

Credit risk is the risk that counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer
contract, leading to a financial loss. The credit risk arises principally from its operating activities (primarily
trade receivables) and from its investing activities, including deposits with banks and financial institutions
and other financial instruments.

Credit risk is controlled by analysing credit limits and creditworthiness of customers on a continuous basis

[…]

2024 and March 31, 2023. The sensitivity analysis have been prepared on the basis that the amount of net

debt and the ratio of fixed to floating interest rates of the debt

The analysis excludes the impact of movements in market variables on the carrying values of gratuity and

other post retirement obligations; provisions.

The below assumption has been made in calculating the sensitivity analysis:

(ii) Interest Rate Risk:

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate

because of changes in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market

interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s short-term debt obligations with floating interest rates.

223

A
N
N
U
A
L

 R
E
P
O
R
T

 F
Y

 2
0

2
4

 -
 2

5
P
E
L
A
T
R
O

 L
IM
IT
E
D

Interest rate sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that

portion of loans and borrowings affected. With all other variables held constant, the Company’s profit before

tax is affected through the impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows:

Increase/decrease
in interest rate

Effect on profit before
tax

March 31,2025

INR in Lakhs +1% (13.93)

INR in Lakhs -1% 13.93

March 31,2025

INR in Lakhs +1% (18.68)

INR in Lakhs -1% 18.68

The Company manages its interest rate risk by having a balanced portfolio of variable rate borrowings. The

Company does not enter into any interest rate swaps.

(iii) Credit Risk:

Credit risk is the risk that counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer

contract, leading to a financial loss. The credit risk arises principally from its operating activities (primarily trade

receivables) and from its investing activities, including deposits with banks and financial institutions and other

financial instruments.

224

A
N
N
U
A
L

 R
E
P
O
R
T

 F
Y

 2